



TRADES UNIONS AMENDMENT ACT 1985

—————
 No. 16 of 1985
 —————

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

1. Short title.
2. Principal Act.
3. Amendment of section 2 of Principal Act (Interpretation).
4. Repeal of section 2A of Principal Act.
5. Amendment of section 15 of Principal Act (Regulations as to registration).
6. Further amendments of Principal Act.

SCHEDULE 1

FURTHER AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT

AN ACT to amend the Trades Unions Act 1889.

[Royal Assent 1 May 1985]

BE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows:—

1—This Act may be cited as the *Trades Unions Amendment Act* Short title. 1985.

Principal Act. **2**—In this Act, the *Trades Unions Act 1889** is referred to as the Principal Act.

Amendment of section 2 of Principal Act (Interpretation).

3—Section 2 of the Principal Act is amended by omitting subsection (2) and substituting the following subsection:—

(2) In this Act, “Commissioner” means the Commissioner for Corporate Affairs holding office under section 4 of the *Commissioner for Corporate Affairs Act 1980*, and includes any person holding that office in an acting capacity.

Repeal of section 2A of Principal Act.

4—Section 2A of the Principal Act is repealed.

Amendment of section 15 of Principal Act (Regulations as to registration).

5—Section 15 of the Principal Act is amended as follows:—

(a) by omitting from paragraph (a) “Registrar” and substituting “Commissioner”;

(b) by omitting from paragraph (b) “Registrar” and substituting “Commissioner”;

(c) by omitting from paragraph (d) “Registrar” (first occurring) and substituting “Commissioner”;

(d) by omitting from paragraph (d) all words after “required” and substituting “to be transmitted under section 22 (1) to the Commissioner”;

(e) by omitting from paragraph (e) “Registrar” and substituting “Commissioner”;

(f) by omitting from paragraph (f) “Registrar” and substituting “Commissioner”.

Further amendments of Principal Act.

6—The Principal Act is amended in the manner specified in Schedule 1.

* 53 Vict. No. 27. For this Act, as amended to 31st December 1959, see volume 3 of the Reprint of Statutes (1826-1959), page 301. Subsequently amended by No. 21 of 1973, No. 19 of 1980, Nos. 9, 97, and 99 of 1982, and No. 29 of 1984. (Seventh amendment.)

SCHEDULE 1

Section 6

FURTHER AMENDMENTS OF PRINCIPAL ACT

Provision amended	Amendment
Section 12 (1)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 17 (3)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 18 (1)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 20 (1)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 20 (2)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 21 (b)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 22 (1)	Omit "Government Statistician" (wherever occurring), substitute "Commissioner".
Section 22 (3)	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 23	Omit the section.
Section 25	Omit "Registrar", substitute "Commissioner".
Section 26 (1)	Omit "Registrar" (wherever occurring), substitute "Commissioner".
Section 26 (2)	Omit "Registrar" (wherever occurring), substitute "Commissioner".

